
1 

 

2024-R-299 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF LAREDO, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO ACCEPT AND ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT FROM THE SOUTH TEXAS 

DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR THE HIV RYAN WHITE 

PROGRAM GRANT, IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF 

$243,002.00, WITH NO MATCH FOR THE CITY OF 

LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR THE 

TERM PERIOD FROM APRIL 01, 2024 THROUGH 

MARCH 31, 2025. FUNDS WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR IN 

THE LAREDO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT FUND – 

RYAN WHITE PROGRAM GRANT. 

 

 WHEREAS, the South Texas Development Council contracts with the City of Laredo 

Public Health Department to continue to provide public health services for the State Services 

Program to assist people with HIV/AIDS in the Health Services Delivery Area which include the 

counties of Jim Hogg, Starr, Webb, and Zapata. The Public Health Department will provide case 

management, medical, nursing, dental care, insurance assistance, diagnostic, monitoring, medical 

follow-up services, mental health, developmental and rehabilitative services, home health 

services, personal care services, day treatment or partial in-patient services, home intravenous 

and aerosolized drug therapy, routine diagnostic testing, hospice care, and other essential social 

support services.  

  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAREDO THAT: 

 

Section 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and enter into a contract 

amendment from the South Texas Development Council for the HIV Ryan White 

Program Grant, in the additional amount of $243,002.00, with no match for the 

City of Laredo Public Health Department for the term period from April 01, 2024 

through March 31, 2025. Funds will be accounted for in the Laredo Public Health 

Department Fund – Ryan White Program Grant.  

 

Section 2:  Funds will be accounted for in revenue account 226-0000-323-4051 and the 

expenditure division is 226-6020 with Project Number HERW18.  

 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 

_________________ DAY OF ________________________, 2024. 

 

______________________________ 

 DR. VICTOR D. TREVINO  

 MAYOR 

 



  

 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

MARIO I. MALDONADO JR. 

CITY SECRETARY 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

DOANH T. NGUYEN, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

________________________________                             

AMBER R. HOLMES                  

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

 


